profit margin of our other construction components, which was mainly attributable to the (i)

foregoing reason for our revenue growth of other construction components; and (ii) increased

production scale of our other construction components production lines. Such increase was partially

offset by the decrease in gross profit of our tunnel segments as our tunnel segments projects on

hand were close to their completion.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 313 –

Sensitivity analysis

Gross profit

For the three years ended 31 December 2019 and the ten months ended 31 October 2019 and

2020, gross profit amounted to approximately RMB39.7 million, RMB76.5 million, RMB114.4

million, RMB85.9 million and RMB119.0 million, respectively. Fluctuation in the gross profit

could affect our operating profits. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations in our gross profit on net profit for the year, assuming an enterprise

income tax rate of 25% and holding all other variables constant. Fluctuations are assumed to be

10%, 20% and 40% during each of the three years ended 31 December 2019 and the ten months

ended 31 October 2019 and 2020.

Year ended 31 December Ten months ended 31 October

2017 2018 2019 2019 2020

Hypothetical
fluctuations in gross
profit Net profit

Change in
net profit Net profit

Change in
net profit Net profit

Change in
net profit Net profit

Change in
net profit Net profit

Change in
net profit

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

+40% 24,139 97.2 50,317 83.8 76,135 82.0 56,215 84.6 78,669 83.1

+20% 18.189 48.6 38,843 41.9 58,979 41.0 43,336 42.3 60,821 41.5

+10% 15,214 24.3 33,106 21.0 50,400 20.5 36,897 21.1 51,897 20.8

0% 12,239 — 27,369 — 41,822 — 30,457 — 42,973 —

–10% 9,264 (24.3) 21,632 (21.0) 33,244 (20.5) 24,018 (21.1) 34,049 (20.8)

–20% 6,289 (48.6) 15,895 (41.9) 24,665 (41.0) 17,578 (42.3) 25,125 (41.5)

–40% 339 (97.2) 4,421 (83.8) 7,509 (82.0) 4,699 (84.6) 7,277 (83.1)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 314 –

Cost of raw materials

A sensitivity analysis on the price fluctuations in average cost of cement and aggregates

during the Track Record Period sets forth below illustrates the hypothetical effects on our net profit

based on the respective historical year-on-year/period-on-period fluctuations of our average cost of

cement and aggregates during the Track Record Period with all other variables remaining constant.

Impact on net profit

for the year ended 31 December
for the ten months ended

31 October

Hypothetical fluctuations in average
cost of cement(Note) 2017 2018 2019 2019 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) by:
+23% (17,697) (23,580) (20,988) (15,056) (18,382)
+15% (11,542) (15,378) (13,688) (9,819) (11,988)
+8% (6,156) (8,202) (7,300) (5,237) (6,394)
+1% (769) (1,025) (913) (655) (799)
–1% 769 1,025 913 655 799
–8% 6,156 8,202 7,300 5,237 6,394
–15% 11,542 15,378 13,688 9,819 11,988
–23% 17,697 23,580 20,988 15,056 18,382

Note: 23% and 1% represent the high and low ends of the fluctuation range of increase of cement price during the

Track Record Period, respectively, calculated by comparing the average unit price of cement during the year/

period with that of the last corresponding year/period.

Impact on net profit

for the year ended 31 December
for the ten months ended

31 October

Hypothetical fluctuations in average
cost of aggregates(Note) 2017 2018 2019 2019 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) by:
+26% (27,114) (28,351) (32,992) (23,726) (32,401)
+17% (17,728) (18,537) (21,572) (15,513) (21,186)